currencies other than the entity ’s  functional currenc y.

Ma n a g e m e n t  h a s  d e t e r m i n e d  t h a t  t h e  f u n c t i o n a l  c u r r e n c y  o f  t h e  C o m p a n y  i s  T h a i  B a h t .
According ly,  the adoption of TAS 21 from 1 Januar y 2013 is  not expected to have a significant
impact on the Company’s  reported assets,  l iabil ities  or retained earning s.

วิริยะประกันภัย
T h e  V i r i y a h  I n s u r a n c e096

35. reClassifiCation of aCCounts

Cer ta in  ac c ounts  in  the  2010 f inancia l  s tatements  have  b e en  re c la ss i f ie d  to  c onform to  the
presentation in the 2011 financial  statements.   These reclassifications have principally been made
fol lowing chang es in accounting policies  consequent to the adoption of new and revised TFR S as
disclosed in note 4 and in conformity with the Notification of the Office of Insurance Commission
reg arding the presentation of the financial  statements .  Other significant reclassifications were as
fol lows :

( in thousand Baht)

2010

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of financial  position as at
   31 December 2010

Assets

Cash and deposits  at
 f inancial  institutions 6,180,947 (6,180,947) -

Cash and cash equivalents - 1,641,738 1,641,738

Accrued investment income 139,118 - 139,118

Premiums due and uncollected 2,294,900 994 2,295,894

Due from reinsurers 2,062 (2,062) -

Reinsurance receivables and assets - 300,750 300,750

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 5 5 4  /  2 0 1 1 097

( in thousand Baht)

2010

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of financial  position as at
   31 December 2010

Investments assets

 Investments in securities

  Bonds 4,996,910 (4,996,910) -

  Treasur y bil ls 179,639 (179,639) -

  Notes 900,000 (900,000) -

  Equities 8,068,937 (8,068,937) -

  Debentures 447,410 (447,410) -

  Other securities 53,922 (53,922) -

  Trading securities - 3,558,503 3,558,503

  Available-for-sa le securities - 4,446,211 4,446,211

  Held-to -maturity securities - 11,082,542 11,082,542

  General  investments - 140,951 140,951

  Loans 708,570 212,143 920,713

Hire-purchase receivables 212,143 (212,143) -

Premises and equipment 314,130 - 314,130

Deposits  on reinsurance treaties 840 (840) -

Intang ible assets 21,462 - 21,462

Other receivables 92,284 (92,284) -

Other assets 223,484 50,103 273,587

Total  assets 24,836,758 298,841 25,135,599

วิริยะประกันภัย
T h e  V i r i y a h  I n s u r a n c e098

( in thousand Baht)

2010

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of financial  position as at

 31 December 2010

Liabil ities

Income ta x payable 216,654 - 216,654

Due to reinsurers - 110,214 110,214

Insurance contracts l iabil ities

 Loss reser ves and outstanding cla ims 5,247,009 161,327 5,408,336

 Premium reser ve 10,475,052 (27,779) 10,447,273

Amount withheld on
 reinsurance treaties 82,532 (82,532) -

Due to reinsurers 28,415 (28,415) -

Commission payable 399,366 (399,366) -

Accrued expenses 50,769 (50,769) -

Other l iabil ities 547,080 450,135 997,215

Total  l iabil ities 17,046,877 132,815 17,179,692

Equity

Issued and paid-up share capital 1,700,000 - 1,700,000

Retained earning s

 Appropriated

  Leg al  reser ve 2,724 - 2,724

  Other reser ve 1,070 - 1,070

 Unappropriated 2,583,118 166,026 2,749,144

Other components of equity

 Fair  value chang es
  on available-for-sa le securities 3,502,969 - 3,502,969

Total  equity 7,789,881 166,026 7,955,907

Total  l iabil ities  and equity 24,836,758 298,841 25,135,599

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 5 5 4  /  2 0 1 1 099

( in thousand Baht)

2010

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of comprehensive income
 for the year ended 31 December 2010

Revenues

Net premiums earned 18,421,364 40,888 18,462,252

Commission and brokerag e income - 202,973 202,973

Total  revenues 18,421,364 243,861 18,665,225

Expenses

Under writing

 Insurance cla ims and
  loss  adjustment expenses 10,694,183 86,725 10,780,908

 Commission and brokerag e expenses 3,315,608 202,973 3,518,581

 Other under writing expenses 238,650 1,309,247 1,547,897

Operating expenses - 2,531,227 2,531,227

 Personnel expenses 1,494,535 (1,494,535) -

 Premises and equipment expenses 675,094 (675,094) -

 Ta xes and duties 8,356 (8,356) -

 Bad debts and doubtful  debts expense
  (reversal ) (9,879) 9,879 -

 Directors’  remuneration 780 (780) -

 Marketing and promotion expenses 1,125,590 (1,125,590) -

 Other operating expenses 731,320 (731,320) -

 Others expenses 344 (344) -

Total  expenses 18,274,581 104,032 18,378,613

Profit  on under writing 146,783 139,829 286,612

Net investment income 583,270 - 583,270

Gain on investments 1,108,446 (661,718) 446,728

Gain on fair  value chang es - 661,718 661,718

Other income 43,363 - 43,363

Other expenses - (344) (344)

Profit  from operating 1,881,862 139,485 2,021,347

วิริยะประกันภัย
T h e  V i r i y a h  I n s u r a n c e100

( in thousand Baht)

2010

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of comprehensive income
 for the year ended 31 December 2010

Contribution to Office of Insurance
 Commission - 43,411 43,411

Contribution to Non-life Insurance
 Fund - 35,736 35,736

Contribution to Road V ictims
 Protection Fund - 19,450 19,450

Profit  before income ta x expense 1,881,862 40,888 1,922,750

Income ta x expense (466,926) - (466,926)

Profit  for the year 1,414,936 40,888 1,455,824

Other comprehensive income

 Net chang e in fa ir  value
   on available-for-sa le securities - 1,929,892 1,929,892

Other comprehensive income
 for the year - 1,929,892 1,929,892

Total  comprehensive income
 for the year 1,414,936 1,970,780 3,385,716

The reclassif ications have been made to comply with the classif ication in accordance with the
Notif ication of  Office  of  Insurance Commission,  reg arding “Rules  Proce dures  Condition and
Timing Period for Preparation and Submission of  the Financia l  Statements and Reporting the
Operation of Non-Life Insurance No. 2 B.E .  2553”,  dated 27 May 2010.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 5 5 4  /  2 0 1 1 101

CoMPany naMe anD The V iriyah Insurance Co.,  Ltd.
heaD offiCe aDDress  121/28, 121/65 R S Tower,  R atchadapisek Road,
 Din Daeng ,  Bang kok 10400

 Tel .  66-2641-3500, 66-2239-1000-69